Features
· +5V and +3.3V CMOS/TTL Compatible
· 2 ns Typical Pulse Width Distortion
· 10 ns Typical Propagation Delay
· High Speed: 110 MBaud Typical
· 2 ns Channel-to-Channel Skew
· 30 kV/µs Typical Transient Immunity
· 2500VRMS Isolation (1 min)

Isoloop® is a registered trademark of NVE Corporation
* US Patent number 5,831,426; 6,300,617 and others
Ordering Information
Model Package Type
8–PDIP 8–SOIC
IL711 -2 -3
IL712 -2 -3
IL711-2 is an 8–PDIP package
IL712-3 is an 8–SOIC package
If requesting tape and reel, please specify as TR.
Example: IL711-3TR
IL711/712
ISOLOOP®
NVE Corporation 11409 Valley View Road Eden Prairie, MN 55344-3617 USA Telephone: (952) 829-9217 Fax: (952) 829-9189 Internet: www.isoloop.com
IL711/712
ISOLOOP®
2
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameters Symbol Min. Max. Units
Ambient Operating Temperature TA -40 100 oC
Supply Voltage VDD1,VDD2 3.0 5.5 Volts
Logic High Input Voltage VIH 2.4 VDD1 Volts
Logic Low Input Voltage VIL 0 0.8 Volts
Minimum Signal Rise and Fall Times tIR,tIF 1 µsec
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameters Symbol Min. Max. Units
Storage Temperature TS -55 175 oC
Ambient Operating Temperature(1) TA -55 125 oC
Supply Voltage VDD1,VDD2 -0.5 7 Volts
Input Voltage VI -0.5 VDD1+0.5 Volts
Input Voltage VOE -0.5 VDD2+0.5 Volts
Output Voltage VO -0.5 VDD2+0.5 Volts
Drive Channel Output Current IO 10 mA
Lead Solder Temperature (10s) 260 oC
ESD 2kV Human Body Model
Insulation Specifications
Parameter Condition Min. Typ. Max. Units
Barrier Impedance >1014 ||3 Ω || pF
Creepage Distance (External)
7.036 (PDIP) mm
4.026 (SOIC)
Leakage Current
240 VRMS 0.2 µA
60Hz
Package Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Units Test Conditions
Capacitance (Input-Output)(5) CI-O 2 pF f = 1MHz
Thermal Resistance
(PDIP) θJCT 150 oC/W Thermocouple located at
(SOIC) θJCT 240 oC/W center underside of package
Package Power Dissipation PPD 150 mW
Model Pollution Material Max Working Package Type
Degree Group Voltage 8–PDIP 8–SOIC
IL710-2, IL711-2 II III 300 VRMS �
IL710-3, IL711-3 II III 150 VRMS �
IEC61010-1
TUV Certificate Numbers: B 01 07 44230 001 (PDIP)
B 01 07 44230 002 (SOIC)
Classification as Table 1.